

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago

Press Release

Allison Fore Public and Intergovernmental Affairs Officer 312.751.6633 public.affairs@mwrd.org 100 East Erie Street, Chicago, Illinois 60611

For immediate release May 2, 2014

Schiller Park Mayor Piltaver accepts MWRD resolution commemorating village's 100 year anniversary

Schiller Park Mayor Barbara J. Piltaver received a resolution from the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (MWRD) Board of Commissioners in honor of the community's 100 year anniversary.

Schiller Park's origins began in 1881 when William Kolze purchased 105 acres of land near the Des Plaines River basin and built a house which became an inn known as the "White House." Kolze became the honorary mayor of the unincorporated town.

In 1914, the village was incorporated as "Kolze," and in honor of a German singing society known as "Schiller Liedertafel" which frequented the area, the name was changed to Schiller Park in 1926. Six years later, Kolze's daughter-in-law Julia became the first woman village president or mayor in Illinois. Today, the 11,000 residents of Schiller Park enjoy "a small town feel with a world at its touch."



(L to R) MWRD Commissioner Frank Avila, Schiller Park Mayor Barbara J. Piltaver, MWRD Commissioners Cynthia M. Santos and Patrick D. Thompson display the resolution presented to the Mayor on behalf of Schiller Park's 100th anniversary.

"Schiller Park is a wonderful community, and we thought it was important to honor their rich heritage," said Commissioner Cynthia Santos. "The District is celebrating our 125th anniversary this month, so we understand the importance of commemorating a long tradition of progress while looking ahead to the future."

Mayor Piltaver said that "we greatly appreciate this recognition. We are working to make Schiller Park one of the top 100 places to live in the United States. This is a lofty goal but one that can be achieved. Our vision will enhance the quality of life for everyone."

#

Our Water Environment: Take it personally

Established in 1889, the MWRD (www.mwrd.org) is an award-winning, special purpose government agency responsible for wastewater treatment and stormwater management in Cook County, Illinois.